

No.14,822

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

BLUMENFELD ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

VS.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Decision of
The Tax Court of the United States.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.

SAMUEL TAYLOR,

WALTER G. SCHWARTZ,

1308 Balfour Building, San Francisco 4, California,

Counsel for Petitioner.

TAYLOR & SCHWARTZ,

1308 Balfour Building, San Francisco 4, California,

Of Counsel.

FILED

JAN 25 1955

DAVID P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Question presented.....	2
Statutes and regulations involved.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of points to be urged.....	9
Argument	10
Introduction and summary.....	10
I. The general rule is that a loss on the demolition of an old building is deductible in the year of demolition...	12
II. The Tax Court's reasons for failing to follow the general rule allowing the claimed deduction are wholly inadequate.....	16
A. The fact that the term of the lease was longer than the expected useful life of the building is of no importance.....	17
B. The fact that permission to demolish the building was granted to the lessee in an option agreement is of no significance.....	21
C. The building in question was not demolished in order to secure a lease.....	24
1. Permission to demolish the building was given not in the original lease but in a subsequent modification	25
2. The lease modification did not give taxpayer a more valuable leasehold.....	25
3. Where, after a lease has been entered into, it is necessary to demolish or dispose of property of the lessor, any loss incurred therein is deductible	29
4. The building in question became economically worthless during the taxpayer's fiscal year ended July 31, 1950.....	32
D. To allow the claimed deduction would not give the taxpayer a "windfall" unintended by Congress..	37
Conclusion	41

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Albert L. Rowan (1954) 22 TC 865.....	19, 20
Alice V. Gordon (1942) 46 BTA 1201, aff'd (CA 4, 1943) 134 F. 2d 685.....	33
Anahama Realty Corp. v. Commissioner (CA 2, 1930) 42 F. 2d 128, cert. den. 282 US 854.....	27
Commissioner v. Appleby (CA 2, 1942) 123 F. 2d 700, aff'd (1940) 41 BTA 18.....	14, 33
Commissioner v. Providence, Warren and Bristol R. R. Co. (CA 2, 1935) 74 F. 2d 714.....	29, 30
Dayton Co. v. Commissioner (CA 8, 1937) 90 F. 2d 767....	12
Hotel McAllister, Inc. v. United States (D. Fla. 1933) 3 F.Supp. 533	14
Ingle v. Gage (WDNY 1931) 52 F. 2d 738.....	12
Jack M. Chesbro (1953) 21 TC 123, aff'd (CA 2, 1955) F. 2d	34
Lamson Bldg. Co. v. Commissioner (CA 6, 1944) 141 F. 2d 408.....	18, 19
Mississippi River & Bonne Terre Railway (1939) 39 BTA 995	30
Myer Dana (1934) 30 BTA 83, acq. XIII-1 CB 5.....	26
Oscar K. Eysenbach (1928) 10 BTA 716.....	23, 24
Smith Real Estate Co. v. Page (CA 1, 1933) 67 F. 2d 462	28, 36, 37
Terre Haute Electric Co., Inc. v. Commissioner (CA 7, 1938) 96 F. 2d 383.....	30, 32
Union Bed & Spring Co. v. Commissioner (CA 7, 1930) 39 F. 2d 383.....	14

	Pages
Wearley v. United States (ND Ohio 1943) 32 AFTR 1761, 43-2 USTC, paragraph 9545.....	14
Work Clothing Corp. (1949) 8 TCM 506.....	12, 35
Young v. Commissioner (CA 9, 1932) 59 F. 2d 691, cert. den. 287 US 632.....	13, 14, 28

Codes

Internal Revenue Code of 1939:	
Section 23(f)	39
Section 117(j)	23, 27
Internal Revenue Code of 1954:	
Section 7482	2
Section 7483	2

Regulations

Treasury Regulations 111:	
Section 29.23(a)-4	28
Section 29.23(e)-2	13
Section 29.23(e)-3	34

No. 14,822
